
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative), 
Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (CofE)) and Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (RC)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. SCRUTINY OF THE DRAFT 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY - PRIORITY X  (PAGES 1 - 152) 
 
To consider and comment on the Council’s draft 5 year (2017/2018 to 
2021/2022) Medium Term Financial Strategy proposals relating to Priority X 
only.  
 

7. DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  (PAGES 153 - 170) 
 
This report sets out how budget proposals, detailed in the draft 5 year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (2017/18 – 2021/22), have been scrutinised, and the 
draft recommendations that have been reached to date by each of the 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

8. INTERIM REPORT GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR HARINGEY 
DEVELOPMENT VEHICLE (FROM THE HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY PANEL)  (PAGES 171 - 198) 
 
To receive the report and approve any recommendations contained therein. 
 

9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
30 January 2017 
9 February 2017 (special) 
27 March 2017 



 

 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk
[...]
83  AD Planning  Increase in income Green

4.3
Corporate projects                                                        

- Transfer of functions to HDV 
             250              250                604               37  AD Corporate Projects   Efficiency savings Red

Total              503                -                  -                  -                  -                503 

PX - Enabling

6.1
Legal Services

- Reduction in staffing and other related expenditure
             150              150 -             535               54  AD Corporate Governance  Stopping /Reducing service Green

6.2
Audit and Risk Management

- reduction in cost on the external audit contract
               11                20                31                 11               14  Head of Audit and Risk Management  Stopping /Reducing service Green

6.3
Democratic Services

- reduction in staffing
               40                40             2,482               14  Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  Stopping /Reducing service Green

6.4
Shared Service Centre Business Support

- reduction in staffing
             300              300             2,300               83  Head of Business Support  New delivery model  Green

6.5
Shared Service Centre 

- new delivery model for shared services
             250           1,500           1,500           3,250             9,025             336  AD Shared Service Centre  New delivery model  Amber

6.6
Reduce Opening Hours in our six branch libraries to 36 

hours per week
             150              150             3,475               95 

 AD Customer Services/Head of Libraries and 

Customer Services 
 Stopping /Reducing service Amber

6.7 Shared Service Offer for Customer Services           1,000           1,000             6,473             170 
 AD Customer Services/Head of Digital 

Contacts 
 New delivery model  Amber

6.8 Senior Management Savings              400              400             2,500               50  AD Transformation & Resources  New delivery model  Green

6.9 Alexandra House - Decant              250              750           1,000  n/a  n/a  AD Transformation & Resources  Efficiency savings Amber

6.10 Translation and Interpreting Service - new contract                41                41             1,364               22  AD Communications  Efficiency savings Green

6.11 Closure of internal Print Room                -                  51                51             1,364               22  AD Communications  Efficiency savings Green

6.12 Communications - reduction in staffing                53                53             1,364               22  AD Communications  Efficiency savings Green

6.13 Income generation – Advertising and Sponsorship                15                15             1,364               22  AD Communications  Increase in income Green

6.14 Professional Development Centre              136              136                157  n/a  AD Corporate Property  Stopping /Reducing service Green

6.15 Insurance              152              152             2,327  n/a  Risk and Insurance Manager  Efficiency savings Green

6.16 Voluntary Severance Savings           1,500           1,500  n/a  tbc  AD Transformation & Resources  Efficiency savings Green

Total           2,798              551           3,400           1,500                20           8,269 

Grand Total         10,159           8,016           3,944           1,500                20         23,639 

P
age 52



Annex 1

Corporate Priority  1    Enable every child to have the best start in life, with high quality Education

Ref  Proposal 
2017-18

£000’s 

2018-19 

£000’s 

2019-20

£000’s 

2020-21

£000’s 

2021-22

£000’s 

Total

£000’s 
Current Budget Current Staff 

Delivery  

Risk 

RAG 

               1.1 Service Redesign and Workforce           300           150              -                -                -             450               10,601                     
[...]
RAG 

6.1
Legal Services

- Reduction in staffing and other related expenditure
                150                 150 -535                      54 Green

6.2
Audit and Risk Management

- reduction in cost on the external audit contract
                  11                   20                   31                     11                      14 Green

6.3
Democratic Services

- reduction in staffing
                  40                   40                2,482                      14 Green

6.4
Shared Service Centre Business Support

- reduction in staffing
                300                 300                2,300                      83 Green

6.5
Shared Service Centre 

- new delivery model for shared services
                250              1,500              1,500              3,250                9,025                    336 Amber

6.6
Reduce Opening Hours in our six branch libraries to 36 hours 

per week
                150                 150                3,475                      95 Amber

6.7 Shared Service Offer for Customer Services              1,000              1,000                6,473                    170 Amber

6.8 Senior Management Saving                 400                 400                2,500                      50 Green

6.9 Alexandra House - Decant                 250                 750              1,000  n/a  n/a Amber

6.10
Translation and Interpreting Service

 - new contract
                  41                   41                1,364                      22 Green

6.11 Closure of internal Print Room                   51                   51                1,364                      22 Green

6.12
Communications 

- reduction in staffing
                  53                   53                1,364                      22 Green

6.13
Income generation 

- Advertising and Sponsorship 
                  15                   15                1,364                      22 Green

6.14 Professional Development Centre                 136                 136                   157                        8 Green

6.15 Insurance                 152                 152                2,327  n/a Green

6.16 Voluntary Severance Savings              1,500              1,500 Green

Total              2,798                 551              3,400              1,500                   20              8,269 

P
age 107



Priority X

Current Service Area Legal Services

Reference: Legal Services - Reduction in staffing and other 

related expenditure

Responsible Officer: Assistant Director Corporate Governance

Type of saving: Stopping /Reducing service

Version: 1.0 

Financial 

Data

Workforce 

Data

Base Data £000

Current budget -535 Employees 54               

Savings/Invest £000 Change in employees

Year 1 Year 1 

Year 2 Year 2

Year 3 150 Year 3 2

Year 4 Year 4

Year 5 Year 5

Total 150 Total 2

150

          

          

0 0 150 0 0

0 0 150 150 150Cumulative Cost/(Savings) 

Procurement strategy:  

N/A
Cost Benefit Analysis 

(CBA) 

2017-18

£k

2018-19

£k

Payback Period: n/a

2021-22

£k

Benefits Estimated 

(Savings) 

Reduced benefits due to 

lead-on time (if applicable) 

Additional Cost Estimated 

Net Impact Cost/(Savings) 

2019-20

£k

2020-21

£k

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Proposal:

Reduction in staffing and related expenditure.

Rationale:

This saving on salaries and case related expenditure is dependent on significant 

reduction in demand in Legal Services in particular in Adult Services and Children 

Services and also in the Regeneration and Property law areas.

This reduction will be achieved if expected outcomes from current demand 

reductions activity are met.

Key benefits:

Delivery of organisational savings.

Internal dependencies and external constraints 

This is dependent on the levels of work to the service reducing.

Legal Services - Reduction in staffing and other related expenditure

Impact on Residents Outcomes

There is no impact on residents. Reduces 
[...]
hael Kay

24/10/2016

1

PROPOSAL

P
age 110



Priority X

Current Service Area Shared Service Centre

Reference: Shared Service Centre - Business Support - reduction 

in staffing

Responsible Officer: Head of Business Support

Type of saving: New delivery model 

Version: 1.0 

Financial 

Data

Workforce 

Data

Base Data £000

  Current budget 2,300           Employees 83                 

Savings/Invest £000 Change in employees

Year 1 300 Year 1 8

Year 2 Year 2

Year 3 Year 3

Year 4 Year 4

Year 5 Year 5

Total 300 Total 8

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Proposal:

(i) Implement a new delivery model for the 77 centralised business support roles 

transferred into the SSC (Phase I) in 2016/17

(ii) Further business support staff to transfer into the SSC and integrate into new delivery 

model (Phase II)

Rationale:

Business Support formed part of Ways of Working Programme in 2016/17 and transferred 

77 roles into SSC to complete Phase I of the original business case.

A review of options for further centralisation of business support-type services  offers the 

opportunity for additonal savings not recognised as part of Phase I.

Key benefits 

Following transfer of the 77 roles into SSC, a review is being undertaken of existing 

processes and procedures to identify potential savings oportunities.  Whilst the exact 

savings figure and timescales for release of savings is still to be established, currently it is 

anticipated that £300k of savings will be released in FY17/18.

Internal dependencies and external constraints:

Constraints - full budget for transferred posts reallocated to SSC and not taken as 

savings by services areas.  Service areas enable SSC to change existing processes and 

procedures.

Shared Service Centre - Business Support - reduction in staffing

Impact on Residents Outcomes

No impact on residents N/A

P
age 111



300         

          

          

300 0 0 0 0

300 300 300 300 300Cumulative Cost/(Savings) 

Procurement strategy 

N/A
Co
[...]
Savings from 
transfer of 

functions to HDV. 

None. Recommendation was noted. No  

HRA Comments 
The panel noted that the Business Plan for the HRA is still being finalised and will be presented to Cabinet in February 2017. The 
Managing Director will prepare savings proposals for the HRA at this time. 

     
Any Other Comments 
The panel noted that Capital Spend on Alexandra Palace is significantly higher this year than last, and requested further 
information.  It was noted that this was not within the remit of the panel but would be passed on to the main Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  

     
  

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
Interim Report – HDV Governance 

Page 1 of 27  

 
Committee  Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date:   17th January 2017 
 
Title:   Interim Report Governance Arrangements for Haringey  
   Development Vehicle 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Cllr Emine Ibrahim, Chair of Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny 

Panel 
 
Lead Officer: Martin Bradford, Policy Officer Tel: 020 8489 6950, email  
   martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL  
 
Report for Key/  

Non Key Decision: N/A  
 

Recommendation 1 
A balance has to be found in any venture involving public bodies such as the council, 
including not only decisions of the Cabinet but also the scrutiny function, with a 
responsibility to the public to be thorough and prudent. On the one hand there are 
opportunities and strengths within the HDV proposal and on the other there are risks 
and weaknesses. From what the panel has learnt through the work of this review, it is 
clear that very significant risks with the proposed HDV remain. What the Council, and 
by extension its tenants and residents, gain from the proposed HDV is far less clear 
than what it and they stand to lose. That is the picture that has emerged from the 
evidence that we have seen and heard during this review, and also from the 
inferences that have had to be drawn from the information that simply wasn’t available. 
 
In terms of governance, there are a very significant set of issues, including: 
1) A fundamental democratic deficit inherent in any such proposed structure and one 
of such size and scale; 
2) The role of unelected officers joining a board in a voting capacity would supersede 
the role of elected councillors; 
3) A lack of transparency with regard to meeting structures, particularly in relation to 
rights of attendance at HDV meetings, and whether reports and minutes would be 
publicly available; 
4) The absence of any sufficient contingency plans to mitigate the risks of a scheme of 
such size and scale; 
5) What, if any, role the Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government has, 
or ought to have, in authorising a scheme of such size and scale. 
 
On the basis that at present there are no governance arrangements that adequately 
mitigate the risks of this scheme, the panel has no other option than to recommend 
that the HDV plans are halted and that further scrutiny work should be undertaken. 

 
  

Page 171 Agenda Item 8

mailto:martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk


Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
Interim Report – HDV Governance 

Page 2 of 27  

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 Under its agreed terms of reference, the Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
(HRSP) can assist the Council in developing or updating local policies to improve local 
service provision.  In this context, the HRSP has produced a report on the governance 
arrangements for the proposed Haringey Development Vehicle (HDV); a joint venture 
between the Council and the private sector to support local housing and regeneration 
ambitions. 

 
1.2 In developing this report, the HRSP has held a number of evidence gathering sessions 

and taken evidence from local stakeholders including council officers and community 
group representatives.  This process also included a range of external contributors 
such as other local authorities, Investment Partners in other joint ventures and expert 
independent opinion via the Chartered Institute of Housing.   

 
1.3 On the basis of the evidence received, the panel believe that there are unacceptably 

high risks associated with the Haringey Development Vehicle (section 6.3) and that 
governance arrangements cannot be set to adequately protect the Council, its 
residents or local service users.  In this context, the panel cannot at this stage support 
the establishment of the Haringey Development Vehicle.   

 
1.4 Notwithstanding this finding and in recognition that the procurement dialogue to secure 

an Investment Partner for the HDV is ongoing, the panel have produced a report with 
recommendations to guide and inform governance arrangements, should the HDV be 
authorised in the summer of 2017 as planned.  The panel wish to make it very clear 
however, that this report and the recommendations within it, should not be taken as 
tacit support for the establishment of the Haringey Development Vehicle. 

    
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

 Note this report; and 
 Agree the recommendations as set out in section 7; 
 Agree that the report and recommendations are considered by Cabinet in February 

2017.  
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 
4.1 In view of the HRSPs current objection to the HDV, it could choose not to make any 

recommendations to support the governance arrangements for the HDV. If it was not 
to make any recommendations however, it may miss the opportunity to influence 
ongoing procurement discussions with the preferred bidder. 
 
  

Page 172



Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
Interim Report – HDV Governance 

Page 3 of 27  

5. Background Information   
 
Introduction 

5.1 In November 2015, Cabinet approved the business case and procurement process for 
the establishment of a Local Ass
[...]
in. 
 
Equality 
The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equalities Act (2010) to have 
due regard to: 
 Tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the characteristics 

protected under S4 of the Act. These include the characteristics of age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex (formerly gender) and sexual orientation; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not; 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and people 
who do not. 

 
The first phase of development sites to the HDV will be informed and supported by an 
Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA).  This process will commence once a preferred 
bidder has been confirmed and when there is greater clarity on the sites that will 
transfer to the HDV. The EqIA will be presented alongside development business 
plans for individual sites. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
There are no appendices to this report. 
 

10.  Local Government (Access to Information) Act  
  

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Scrutiny of the Draft 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy - Priority X
	MTFS Cabinet report December 2016 v9 final, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 1 Revenue summary MTFS, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	MTFS proposals summary latest, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	MTFS Priority 1 Savings Proposals _annex 1, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	MTFS Priority 2 Savings Proposals_annex 2, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	MTFS Priority 3 Savings Proposals annex 3, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	MTFS Priority 4 Savings Proposals_annex 4, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	MTFS Priority X Savings Proposals_annex 5, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 3 Budget engagement, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	Budget priorities Cabinet Report Nov'16
	Appendix 3 – Budget engagement findings
	Budget priority findings_Appendix 3
	Annex-2a_Page_1-compressed
	Annex 2a_Page_2
	budget engagement survey_ Appendix 2


	Appendix 4 General Fund 10 year Capital Programme, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 5 HRA Proposed budget 2017-18 final, 13/12/2016 Cabinet, 14/12/2016 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 20/12/2016 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel

	7 Draft Budget Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix A1. - Recommendations - P1 CYPSP
	Appendix A2 - Recommendations - P2 - AHSP
	Appendix A3 - Recommendations - P3 - ECSSP
	Appendix A4 - Recommendations - P4 and P5- HRSP

	8 Interim Report Governance Arrangements for Haringey Development Vehicle (From the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2017, Times 
Not Specified 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
 
 
83. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Yvonne Denny. 
 

85. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s 
Constitution, no other business was considered at the meeting. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ibrahim declared an interest in respect of agenda item 6 - Scrutiny of the 
Draft 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy - Priority X – as her sister was an 
employee of Haringey Council in the Democratic Services team. 
 

87. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
The Committee heard two deputations.  The first deputation was made by Paul 
Burnham, Jacob Secker and Bob Lindsay-Smith of Haringey Defend Council Housing.  
NOTED: 
 
- The Haringey Development Vehicle (HDV) would mean social cleansing, with 

seven council estates in Haringey included in the plan. Council tenants, 
leaseholders, people in temporary accommodation and local businesses would 
be affected, and had not been consulted adequately, or made aware of the 
consequences of the development vehicle for them. 

- There was a viability gap in the proposals, which did not make economic sense. 
- Haringey Defend Council Housing supported the proposal by the Housing and 

Regeneration Scrutiny Panel that the HDV be halted. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
 



 

- A ballot should be carried out with every tenant, business and leaseholder 
affected by the HDV.  Information provided needed to be simple, clear and 
truthful.  This would not only provide a fair response and decision, but it would 
empower residents.  As long as this ballot was conducted fairly then the decision 
would have to be accepted. 

- Proper consultation needed to be carried out before a contract was signed with a 
preferred bidder.  Residents needed to know what their housing rights would be 
under the new development plans, what community facilities would be available 
to replace the ones taken away, and this information needed to be provided 
before any contracts were signed. 

 
The second deputation was made by David Bennie, Friends of St. Anns Library, and 
Joanna Bornat, Friends of Stroud Green Library, in relation to all libraries across the 
Borough.  NOTED: 
 
- The budget proposal was to cut library opening hours by 40%, despite previous 

assurances that there would be no library closures.   
- There had been virtually no consultation on the proposals. 
- Libraries were important to everyone in the Borough and crucial to the Council’s 

equalities agenda.  Cuts in library hours would reduce demand and increase the 
likelihood of full closures in the future. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
 
- It was not clear how the reductions in hours would be applied in each library. 
- A reduction in opening hours would not just mean that people were unable to 

access libraries to borrow books, it would also affect people, such as job-seeker, 
who used libraries for community groups, for computer usage and for socialising.  
The proposed reduction would represent a false economy. 

 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 
Clerks note – the Chair varied the order of the agenda to take item 8 - Interim Report 
Governance Arrangements for Haringey Development Vehicle (From the Housing and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Panel) – as the next item of the meeting.  The minutes follow 
the order of the agenda. 
 

88. SCRUTINY OF THE DRAFT 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - 
PRIORITY X  
 
Councillor Connor in the Chair. 
 
Councillor Connor took the Committee through each of the proposals and asked for 
comments from the Committee and clarification from officers.  NOTED: 
 
- Legal Services – reduction in staffing and other related expenditure 

The savings reduction was predicated on a reduction in demand on Legal 
Services as a whole.  The expectation was that as demand for childrens and 
adult services fell, so would the demand for legal services. 
 



 

The Committee noted the proposal, and that it was contingent on a reduction in 
demand, meaning it perhaps should be rated as ‘amber’ rather than ‘green’. 
 

- Audit and Risk Management – reduction in cost on the external audit contract 
This proposal was based on the changing risk profile of the Council. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal, and agreed that a note be provided for the 
Corporate Committee to seek its views on this reduction. 

 
- Democratic Services – reduction in staffing 

There would be a reduction in support to internal areas of the Council to ensure 
that the Committees would still be supported. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Shared Service Centre Business Support – reduction in staffing 

There would be little or no impact on customers with this reduction, as this 
related to back-office staff and included more efficient practices. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal.  

 
- Shared Service Centre – new delivery model for shared services 

The Committee noted the proposal. 
 
- Reduce opening hours in our six branch libraries to 36 hours per week 

Following an outline by Councillor Vanier, the Committee noted that the Unions 
had been briefed on the proposals, and detailed consultation would be carried 
out with Unions and staff, along with the ‘Friends’ groups of the libraries, on the 
best use of hours for each branch if this proposal went ahead.  There would be 
no lone working.   
The Committee referred to the deputation made earlier in the meeting and 
agreed on the importance of libraries to the local community. 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend that Cabinet did not agree to this 
proposal. 
 

- Shared Service Offer for Customer Services 
It was not possible to say what the impact would be to customers and residents 
until a detailed options appraisal had been carried out. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Senior Management Saving 

Further information on this saving would shortly be provided in a report to the 
Council’s Staffing and Remuneration Committee from the Chief Executive, but it 
would mean the deletion of one senior post at least. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Alexandra House – Decant 



 

The proposal was to continue to vacate underused floors at Alexandra House 
and utilise underused space at River Park House, following a significant increase 
in rent at Alexandra House.  There would be minimal impact to staff as the 
Council operated a clear desk / hot desk policy.  In relation to accessibility 
requirements, Managers would be aware of their staff requirements and 
adjustments would be made where required. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Translation and Interpreting Service 

There would be no impact on residents, as the service would still be provided by 
the new contract. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Closure of internal print room 

The demand from Legal services on the print room would be reduced, as the 
service moved to scanning documents rather than printing.  Proposals for 
providing Committee papers using software were currently being explored. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
- Communications – reduction in staffing 

There would be no reduction in service by not filling a vacant post, given 
changes in the ways of working. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Income generation – advertising and sponsorship 

The figure given for income generation was net of the cost of the employee and 
the income generated could increase in the future. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Professional Development Centre 

This was subject to a business case on a number of issues, and a full proposal 
would be provided to Cabinet for decision. 
 
The Committee noted the proposal. 

 
- Insurance 

The Committee noted the proposal. 
 
- Voluntary Severance Savings 

The Committee noted the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and proposals be noted, and that it be recommended 
to Cabinet that the proposal to reduce staffing at Haringey branch libraries be 
rejected. 
 



 

89. DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Councillor Connor in the Chair. 
 
The Committee noted the draft recommendations made by the Scrutiny Panels as set 
out in the agenda pack.  It was noted that there had been further information 
requested in some areas, and that this would be received before the next Committee 
meeting on 30 January, where the final recommendations to Cabinet would be 
agreed. 
 

90. INTERIM REPORT GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR HARINGEY 
DEVELOPMENT VEHICLE (FROM THE HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY PANEL)  
 
Councillor Ibrahim, as Chair of the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 
introduced the report as set out.  NOTED: 
 
- At the Scrutiny Café held at the start of the municipal year, there had been many 

issues raised around the Haringey Development Vehicle.  It was agreed that a 
piece of scrutiny work on the proposed governance structures would be 
valuable.  As part of the Panel’s work, a number of evidence-gathering sessions 
had been held, along with visits to other authorities with an equivalent vehicle. 

- Recommendation 1 (to halt the process) was based on the findings of the Panel 
that there was no evidence base in support of a development vehicle of the scale 
suggested and further scrutiny was needed.   

- A point made in Recommendation 1 should be amended to clarify the Panel’s 
concern. 

- A number of recommendations around the governance arrangements had also 
been made, and the Panel hoped to see these implemented, as a minimum, if 
the Cabinet decided to proceed with the HDV. 

- A number of officers had been  involved in the scrutiny process, and they had 
provided clear and honest information to Members.  Councillor Ibrahim wished to 
place on record her thanks to them, and in particular, to Martin Bradford, former 
Scrutiny Officer, for producing the report. 

 
Councillor McNamara addressed the Committee and echoed Councillor Ibrahim’s 
comments regarding the lack of evidence regarding development vehicles and the 
Panel felt that there were many questions that remained unanswered.  In respect of 
the recommendation made by the Panel to halt the process, Councillor McNamara 
explained that this was not a rejection of the concept of development vehicles, and 
was not a reflection on the merit or demerit of potential developers.  In order to carry 
out further scrutiny, the Panel required more detailed projections on the impact of the 
HDV, and the current timescale did not provide enough time to do this.  He requested 
the Committee endorse the report and refer it to Cabinet for response. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The report be noted; 
ii. The recommendations as set out in section 7 of the report be agreed, with 

an amendment to recommendation 1(2) as follows – “There needs to be 



 

further clarity on the role of officers joining a board and the role of 
councillors”; and 

iii. The report and recommendations be referred to Cabinet for consideration 
in February 2017.  

 
91. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


